

1. FOOD CONTACT - EU

Raw materials used in the manufacture of this film are authorized for use as materials in contact with food and comply with the basic requirements established in the documents indicated below:

- **Regulation EC 1935/2004**, on materials and objects intended to come into contact with food and its subsequent modifications.
- **Regulation EU 10/2011** on plastic materials and objects intended to come into contact with food and its subsequent modifications.
- **Regulation EC 2023/2006** on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation EU 2022/1616** on recycled plastic materials and objects intended to come into contact with food. Recycled raw materials are not used for the production of this film.
- **Regulation EC 1895/2005** on the restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. BADGE, BFDGE and NOGE are not used for the production of this film.
- **Regulation EC 450/2009** on active and intelligent materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Substances subject to restriction:

This film contains substances authorized by EU Regulation 10/2011 and subject to a specific migration limit. For more information, see the Declaration of Compliance (**ST-DoC-EN**)

2. PHARMACOPOEIA

This product is not certified for use in pharmacopoeia.

3. HEAVY METALS

According to the information of our suppliers of raw materials, this product complies in its composition with the requirements established in the following regulations:

- **Directive 94/62/EC** and subsequent modifications (Packaging and packaging waste - PPW) and related EN13428 and CR13695 (Sum of Cd, Cr, Hg and Pb < 100 ppm)
- **CONEG** (Coalition of North-eastern Governors - USA): Sum of Cd, Cr, Hg and Pb < 100 ppm.

4. REACH & CLP REGULATIONS

- **Regulation EC 1907/2006 (REACH)** and subsequent modifications concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals. Our suppliers have registered the substances subject to registration.

Regarding the chemical substances included in Annex XVII and substances subject to authorization according to Annex XIV of Regulation EC 1907/2006, both PLASTICOS FRANCES and its suppliers do not intentionally incorporate any of these substances in their products in quantities greater than those established, so their presence in the company is not foreseeable in the final product. However, no specific tests have been conducted to ensure its absence.

- **SVHC (Substances of Very High Concern):** Both PLASTICOS FRANCES and its suppliers do not intentionally incorporate any of these substances in their products in quantities greater than 0,1%, in accordance with the provisions of articles 7.2 and 57 of the REACH Regulation. For more details see the Statement on REACH / SVHC.
- **Regulation EU 1272/2008** on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of substances and mixtures (CLP) and subsequent modifications. According to this regulation, this product is not a dangerous preparation and therefore does not need to be classified or labelled. Likewise, the preparation of a safety data sheet is not mandatory, since the product does not meet the requirements established in Article 31 of Regulation (CE) 1907/2006 REACH.

5. ALLERGENS

This product does not contain any of the substances listed in Annex II of Regulation EC 1169/2011 (allergens) and its subsequent modifications.

Likewise, our facilities are certified under the Global Standard for Packaging Materials (BRCGS Packaging Materials), so all necessary measures are taken to avoid any contamination of the product by these substances.

6. ADDITIVES OF ANIMAL ORIGIN

Our raw material suppliers declare that their products may contain additives of animal origin. We therefore state that our product is to be considered safe with respect to BSE (Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy) and TSE (Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathy) transmissions.

7. GMO (Genetically Modified Organisms)

According to the information provided by our raw material suppliers, this polymer does not intentionally contain any GMOs. Likewise, in the manufacture of this product, we do not use or intentionally incorporate any GMO.

8. RECYCLING

The product is a monolayer polypropylene compound and contains no recycled raw materials in its composition, so the product is **100% recyclable** by conventional means, including energy recovery, However, the product is not compostable, biodegradable nor oxo-biodegradable.

9. WASTE

All generated wastes in our facilities are removed by an authorized agent and they have certified their classification, treatment, valuation and recovery as final agent.

10. PHTHALATES

This product does not intentionally contain any phthalate. However, according to our suppliers, the raw materials may contain trace levels of phthalates from the polymerization.

Any trace levels of phthalates in the product would be below regulatory and advisory standards.

11. NANOMATERIALS

This product does not contain any additive as nanoparticles.

12. MINERAL OIL HYDROCARBONS

This product does not intentionally contain any mineral oil hydrocarbons (MOAH, MOSH, POSH). However, according to the information provided by our suppliers, the raw materials may contain traces of MOSH & POSH, from the polymerization process.

13. COSMETICS

This product complies in its composition with the requirements established in EC Regulation No. 1223/2009, on cosmetic products and their subsequent modifications: in the manufacture of our products, we do not intentionally incorporate in its composition any of the substances regulated in Annexes II and III in quantities above the established limits.

Therefore, it is not foreseeable that any of these substances will be found in the final product, although no specific analysis has been carried out to ensure their absence.

14. PERSISTENT ORGANIC POLLUTANTS

Neither our suppliers (according to documentation provided by them) nor PLASTICOS FRANCES, we use or intentionally incorporate any of the substances included in annexes I, II, III and IV of **Regulation (EU) 2019/1021**, so its presence in the final product is not foreseeable. However, no specific tests have been conducted to ensure their absence.

15. BISPHENOLS

Neither our suppliers (according to documentation provided by them) nor PLASTICOS FRANCES, we use or intentionally incorporate Bisphenol A (BPA), Bisphenol B (BPB), Bisphenol F (BPF) and Bisphenol S (BFS), so its presence in the final product is not foreseeable. However, no specific tests have been conducted to ensure their absence.

16. ABSENCE OF SUBSTANCES

Neither our suppliers (according to documentation provided by them) nor PLASTICOS FRANCES, we use or intentionally incorporate any of the substances listed below, so its presence in the final product is not foreseeable. However, no specific tests have been conducted to ensure their absence. This is not an exhaustive list of substances. This is not an exhaustive list of substances, so if you would like information on any substance not listed below, please contact us:

- Acrylamide
- Aromatic amines
- Benzophenones (e.g. 4-MBP, 4-HBP, 2,2'-Dimethoxy-2-phenylacetophenone)
- BHA or BHT
- Biocides
- Bisphenol A (BPA), Bisphenol B (BPB), Bisphenol F (BPF) and Bisphenol S (BFS)
- CMR cat. 1A/1B: Carcinogenic, Mutagenic and Reprotoxic
- Elements: Antimony, Arsenic, Beryllium, Bismuth, Cobalt, Gold, Indium, Lanthanites, Nickel, Palladium, Selenium, Silver, Tellurium, Thorium, Tin, Tantalum, Tungsten
- Endocrine disruptors
- Flame retardants such as brominated organic compounds (pentabromodiphenyl ether, octabromodiphenyl ether...), antimony compounds, chlorinated paraffins, triaryl phosphates...
- ITX
- Latex
- Naphthalenes
- Natural plant materials
- Octyl- and Nonylphenols and Octyl- or Nonylphenoethoxylates; TNPP
- PBT (Persistent, Bio-accumulative and Toxic Substances) y vPvB (very persistent and very bio-accumulative)
- PFAS (eg. PFOA, PFOS)
- Radioactive substances
- Substances that deplete the ozone layer (Regulation 1005/2009/EC)
- SVHC on the "Candidate List of Substances of Very High Concern for Authorization"
- UV-hardeners (e.g. ITX, Titanyl-acetylacetone)
- Vinylchloride, Vinylidenechloride, PVC, CPVC or PVDC

Disclaimer:

Document issued by the Quality and Product Safety Department.

The information provided in this document has been compiled based on our own information, the information provided by our suppliers and according to the latest knowledge available and applicable legal requirements.

We assume no responsibility for any misinterpretation or misuse of this document.

It is the customer's responsibility to inspect and test our products in order to satisfy itself as to the suitability of the products for the customer's particular purpose. The customer is responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use, processing and handling of our products.

No liability can be accepted in respect of the use of Plásticos Frances' products in conjunction with other materials. The information contained herein relates exclusively to our products when not used in conjunction with any third-party materials.